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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
Manuel de Jesus Ortega Melendres, 
et al., 

)
)

CV-07-2513-PHX-GMS 

 ) DECLARATION OF CECILLIA
  Plaintiffs,  ) WANG IN SUPPORT OF 
 ) PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN 
 v. ) OPPOSITION TO SHERIFF 
 ) ARPAIO AND CHIEF DEPUTY 
Joseph M. Arpaio, et al., ) SHERIDAN’S MOTION  
 ) FOR RECUSAL OR  
  Defendants. ) DISQUALIFICATION OF  
 ) THE COURT 
 )  
 ) [UNDER SEAL] 
 

I, Cecillia D. Wang, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney admitted to practice in California and New 

York and in numerous federal courts and have been admitted pro hac vice to 

represent the Plaintiffs in this matter.  I am the Director of the American Civil 

Liberties Union Foundation Immigrants’ Rights Project.  I make the following 

declaration based on my personal knowledge, except where indicated.   

2. I make this declaration in support of the Plaintiffs’ Response in 

Opposition to Sheriff Arpaio and Chief Deputy Sheridan’s Motion for Recusal 

or Disqualification of the Court.   

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a document that was introduced 

by the Court as Exhibit 522 during the evidentiary hearing in this matter, on 

April 23, 2015.  It is an article by Stephen Lemons published in the Phoenix 

New Times on June 4, 2014, entitled “Joe Arpaio’s Investigating Federal 

Judge G. Murray Snow, DOJ, Sources Say, and Using a Seattle Scammer To 

Do It.”  Exhibit A is a photocopy of the original document that was handed to 

me and to defense counsel by the courtroom deputy. It bears my 
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contemporaneous, handwritten notation of the announced exhibit number, 

522. 

4. On May 6, 2015, Defendants produced documents to Plaintiffs 

on an attorneys’-eyes-only basis.  Exhibits B-F, attached hereto, were among 

those documents.  I am submitting Exhibits B-F under seal, with redacted 

copies in the publicly filed version of this Declaration. 

a. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is an email chain with the 

top-most email dated June 29, 2014, from “David Webb” 

to 1tick@earthlink.net, Bates-stamped MELC202132. 

b. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is an email chain with the 

top-most email dated November 7, 2014, from Brian 

Mackiewicz to Larry Klayman, Bates-stamped 

MELC202173-75. 

c. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a December 9, 2014 

email from “Mike” to detmack@gmail.com, Bates-

stamped MELC202048. 

d. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is an email chain with the 

top-most email dated April 20, 2015, from Larry 

Klayman to Michael Zullo, Bates stamped 

MELC202142-45. 

e. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a document entitled “Joe 

Arpaio Brief/Timeline,” Bates stamped MELC199917-

35. 

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit G is an email chain with the top-most 

email dated May 27, 2015, from the Court-appointed Monitor, Robert 

Warshaw, to me and to Defendants’ counsel Michele Iafrate and Richard 

Walker.  Exhibit G also includes an attachment to Chief Warshaw’s email, a 
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letter dated May 22, 2015 from Michelle Iafrate to Robert Warshaw.  In the 

letter and in the email exchange, Ms. Iafrate took the position that the entire 

litigation and all actions by the Monitor were stayed pending a decision on the 

instant Motion to Recuse.  

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of an 

article, Stephen Lemons, Arpaio’s Desperation Move: Lawyers Move To 

Disqualify Judge Snow, Phoenix New Times May 22, 2015.  I obtained this 

copy from the Phoenix New Times website at 

http://www.phoenixnewtimes.com/news/arpaios-desperation-move-lawyers-

move-to-disqualify-judge-snow-7352908.  The article quotes specially 

appearing counsel for the Sheriff in April 2015:   

I've heard comment or commentary from so-called lawyer experts, 
saying, “Gee, the judge should recuse himself,” McDonald stated.  
That's ridiculous, of course he shouldn't!  People suggest we should 
now get rid of Judge Snow.  Why?  It was an inquiry.  It ended there.  It 
was not any kind of a witch hunt.  Case closed.   

The online version of this article includes a link to an audio recording of 

counsel’s statement.  

I hereby declare that the foregoing is true and correct under penalty of 

perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746.   

Executed at San Francisco, California this 12th day of June, 2015. 

 
 
       /s/ Cecillia D. Wang 
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From: David Webb
To: 1tick@earthlink.net
Subject: PROJECT
Date: Sunday, June 29, 2014 12:11:26 PM

 
 
From: Dennis [mailto:dennis@ncoder.net] 
Sent: Sunday, June 29, 2014 12:08 PM
To: dwebb605@gmail.com
Subject: PROJECT
 
It is obvious that Anglin and his superiors have been trying to shut this project down since
 its inception.  On one hand Anglin tells not to produce information on  Judge SNOW. Then
 I am attacked for not producing information on Judge SNOW.  Too many mixed signals
 from Anglin.  This job is tough enough, but Anglin telling me not me not to share
 information with others until he gets the information was outrageous.  Who was I
 supposed to trust?
 
Brian has to take orders from his superiors.  Brian has never stop believing in me or the
 work.  I can assure you Brian was getting the same mixed messages I was. But he must
 follow the orders of his superiors to survive in MCSO. He has taken a lot of time from his
 family, and for that I am sorry.
 
Anglin told by me that Sheridan didn’t want to go in front of Judge Snow and be accused of
 retaliating against the judge. 
 
ANGLIN told me stop work on the BC day one, He told me never to trust Mike Zullo. I was
 told directly by Anglin not to pass information on to Mike Zullo.
 
I was not allowed to discuss with Mike zullo what I am being told to do or not to do.
 
I was setup to fail. To ensure I failed, Anglin or his superiors fed false information to the
 NEW PHOENIX TIMES.  When that failed, I was hit with the SEATTLE WEEKLY news
 article.  I had a stroke, and was in ICU when they article was released. 
 
Anglin would not talk to Carl Cameron in front of me.  He knew that promising to deliver
 data to FOX, and then not do it, would hurt me with FOX.  He accomplished his goal. 
 Anglin or his superiors then fed false information again to the New Phoenix Times to
 discredit the data, adding more doubt into Carl Cameron’s mind.  Carl Cameron’s recent
 email says it all.
 
I worked hard to gain credibility with FOXNEWS.  Anglin’s plan to destroy my credibility
 with FOXNEWS succeeded.  Now there is doubt in FOXNEWS about the validity of my
 accusations I filed with the CIA and DOJ.  I now have a much higher hurdle to overcome
 with them to regain my redibility.
 
I will bet you the next article in the New Phoenix Times will be on Brian, to hurt him and
 kill this project.
 
I had no chance to succeed.  Obviously some people in MCSO wanted for political reasons
 to use my work to hurt the sheriff.
 
I can assure you that I have had only one goal since I began this work, and that was to get
 the work done!
 

MELC202132
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From: Brian Mackiewicz
To: Larry Klayman
Cc: Michael Zullo; David Webb; Dina James
Subject: Re: DC
Date: Friday, November 07, 2014 7:55:19 AM

Gentleman,
Good morning. Wanted to update everyone on the progress of this investigation. Significant information was learned yesterday concerning
 the approximately 50 hard drives Dennis Montgomery provided as evidence to to the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office in April of 2014. 

Dennis Montgomery represented the hard drives contained classified and sensitive information that he obtained while working at either
 eTreppid, or Blixware on behalf of federal government as a CIA contractor.

 When our experts examined the information contained on the drives, not only did the numerous drives NOT contain any classified or
 sensitive information, they were instead contained data dumps of you relevant computer information hours off video feeds for Al Jazeera
 news feed. 

 After reviewing all the hard drives our experts concluded that Dennis Montgomery deliberately complied massive amounts of data  on to
 these drives for the purpose of obfuscating the fact the data itself contained no evidence to support Dennis Montgomery's  claims. There
 was no sensitive information contained on any of these 50 hard drives.

In addition, our experts brought question in
the validity concerning an number of emails Dennis Montgomery provided in the same hard drives. 

Our experts also determined that much of the information that Dennis Montgomery has alleged that was harvested by the federal
 government in violation of the fourth amendment protections cannot be sourced for validity based on the information contained in the 50
 hard drives Dennis Montgomery provided.

Two days worth of email correspondence and telephone calls to Dennis Montgomery advising him all is required of him is to cooperate
 and provide all source information supporting his allegations would remedy his situation immediately. He has refused. I should add he
 refuses while at the same time professing to want to cooperate.

At this juncture, after a 13 month investigation, Maricopa County Sheriffs office CANNOT validate the credibility of Dennis Montgomery
 and or his work without his full and candid cooperation in supplying the necessary evidence for our experts to substantiate his work and
 deem it authentic and creditable. 

Dennis Montgomery is leaving us no other alternative but to take this investigation in a completely different course going forward.

It is extremely discouraging to learn most if not all the representations made by Dennis Montgomery to investigators, the State of Arizona
 Attorney General, and a Federal Judge have been less then truthful. 

Mr. Klayman,  if you can represent to me Dennis Montgomery's intentions of cooperating fully, candidly, without obstruction or
 obfuscation,  perhaps we can bring this this investigation to a successful conclusion for all parties concerned.  Please advise me
 immediately.

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 3, 2014, at 1:20 PM, Larry Klayman <leklayman@gmail.com> wrote:

I don't appreciate your games...there would be no judge if not for me. I suggest you do not mess with Lamberth. There is no
 reason to do so at this time and your games are just to squeeze Dennis through me. I don't appreciate being played.

I am preparing for an oral argument for the NSA case and these tactics are offensive at this time in particular. 

On Nov 3, 2014 11:35 AM, "Brian Mackiewicz" <detmack@gmail.com> wrote:
Larry,
Pardon me I included you out of courtesy. No worries point taken and I will exclude you from all other communications,
 between our confidential informant and the judge going forward. That is to include what path this investigation takes going
 forward. Have a wonderful day. Good luck in your argument. 

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 3, 2014, at 10:25, Larry Klayman <leklayman@gmail.com> wrote:

This is inappropriate! I asked Mike to have us talk after my oral argument in the NSA case. I do not appreciate
 this lack of respect! More later...

On Mon, Nov 3, 2014 at 8:16 AM, Brian Mackiewicz <detmack@gmail.com> wrote:
Gentleman, 

MELC202173
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I guess I will take a minute and respond to some of the issues at hand. Dennis you have no problem defending
 the work because you truly believe your the only person on the face of the earth that knows what your
 talking about. It is easy to hide behind, "we have a lack of understanding of software development and
 programs" but do you really think we would ever take your word as gospel? I will admit we did take your
 word as gospel for some time time but that time ended when you grossly misrepresented the work that you
 said was completed. 

It would have not been such a big deal Dennis but Mike and I represented the fact the work was complete and
 it wasn't. Look I am not stupid you have lied to me several times over the past 12 months. I have caught you
 in you lies and chosen to move forward and look past the fact you lied. I always kept hope and believed
 when it came to your work product and your "STORY" you were always being truthful. The problem now is
 were do the lies end and the truth start. I am not even sure you know the answer to that Dennis. 

From day one I thought we all had a common goal in mind when it came to this investigation. If your
 "STORY" was based on facts and the information you provided was all truthful Mike, I, and the Office was
 dedicated do anything in our powers LEGALLY to help bring your story forward and expose the TRUTH. I
 truly believe Mike, I, and the Office have lived up to out part of the deal. We have given you approximately
 120,000 dollars plus in exchange for information. We brought you before the Arizona State Attorney
 General, we found you two different Attorneys, and we opened the door to a Federal Judge to give you as
 much protection as possible. Mike and I went to the Administration several times and asked for extensions to
 continue this investigation because we believed your "STORY" and the information you provided. When you
 had a stroke and you had NO one to turn you I was on a plane to assist you and you family. Not to mention
 the personal sacrifices Mike and I have made over the past 12 months to make sure you and you family were
 taken care of. Dennis if you don't remember Mike and I even gave you 200.00 dollars a piece out of our own
 pockets so you could have a Thanksgiving with you family last year. Just to later find out you worked Tim
 for 500.00 dollars also. 

And to address one other issue that has seemed to come up more then once. If I remember correctly it was
 you choice to get on a plane and fly to Washington DC. Mike, I, or the Office was not aware you were
 advised by your Doctor not to travel UNTIL after you flew back to Seattle.  I remember Mike and I
 specifically told when you after you informed us of that information you would have to provide a doctors
 letter before we would let you travel again. I also remember you getting so intoxicated at dinner while in
 Washington DC I had to tell the waiter to start serving you cocktails with no alcohol. Mike, I, or the Office
 would have never let you flight to Washington DC if we knew it was against your Doctors orders. 

You also mention, "I was forced to sacrifice my recovery to adhere to your ridiculous timeframes to further
 are agenda".  Dennis I want to be clear last time I knew you were an adult. As adults sometimes we have to
 make certain choices in life that might effect our future. Mike, I, or the Office did not hold a gun to your
 head telling you had to do anything. 

Dennis for some reason I think you believe it is Mike, I, and the Offices responsibility to support you and
 your family's lifestyle, and to fix all your problems. From the beginning we all agreed we had some obstacles
 to overcome based on what other people have said about you. I believe Mike, and I have and will continue to
 overcome those obstacles if you are truthful with us.  

Dennis your not a stupid person. You know exactly what we need and want to be able to move forward. You
 know everything you provide us has to get verified by a third party. If I just believed everything people told
 me without verifying it by facts or evidence everyone would be locked up. If you CANT or WONT provide
 Mike, and I with what is necessary to prove and verify everything then be honest and tell us. There is more
 then one way to skin a cat. 

As far is Larry Klayman is concerned his involvement in this investigation is non existent. we understand he
 is your attorney and he is representing you. BUT he has no bearing at all on how this case is investigated and
 what the outcome maybe. You might be able to play Larry for what you need for a little while but in the end
 you and Larry still need someone with CREDIBILITY to verify the information and your "STORY" . 

And for my last and final point. Dennis I have been a Deputy Sheriff for almost 18 Years. When I graduated
 the Police Academy I took an Oath of Office which I still keep believe in. I know you have heard me say this
 more then once but this is one investigation of many in my Career. My job is to find the facts, verify the
 facts, and come to a logical conclusion that a reasonable person would believe based on those facts. I have no
 agenda is this investigation Dennis. When we decide this investigation is over I will look at all the facts,
 statements, and evidence that has been collected over the past year and ask myself what would a reasonable
 person would think. Remember that Oath I mention, it means no matter how I feel personally regarding the
 outcome of this investigation I am sworn to do the right thing Dennis. I truly hope in the end we all
 accomplish the same goal we all had in the beginning, but remember if not I am NOT AFRAID and I can
 promise you I will do the right thing. 

Dennis it is a great possibility that your future depends on what you do from here. We have days not weeks,
 not months. Time is of the essence

Detective Brian Mackiewicz #1227

Sent from my iPad

MELC202174
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On Nov 2, 2014, at 9:54 PM, David Webb <dwebb605@gmail.com> wrote:

I have no problem defending my work.  You have a lack of understanding of software development and
 programs.  This is what is hindering the work from moving forward.

 

If you look at the previous email I sent you, you will find all of the build numbers you have been looking
 for..  The website is also up and contains the latest information on the various adobe builds.

 

You can’t expect the technology to find data that Adobe leaves out in some of their formats.

 

Regarding the issue of money, I will leave that to the sheriff and Brian Mackweitz to address.

 

Regarding my commitment,  at your and Brian Mickiewicz’s request, I got on a plane 4 weeks after my
 stroke and brain coiling

 

against medical advice.  In addition, I was forced to sacrifice my recovery to adhere to you ridiculous
 timeframe and further your agenda.

‘

Once again you are upset at me for not getting on a plane to meet your NSA advisors,  when my doctors
 have advised against it.

 

As you well know I have lost the use of my left arm and hand.  I have made some progress in moving my
 arm, and hand, but it is impossible to program with it.

 

You told me in previous emails that you wanted this to get back on track.  You most recent email convinces
 me otherwise.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Go find someone else to do this work.

 

 

MELC202175
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From: Mike
To: detmack@gmail.com
Subject: OZ
Date: Tuesday, December 09, 2014 5:28:00 PM

Dennis 
To answer the question, where we go from here, really is dependent upon you. A year-long
 investigation and tens of thousands of dollars invested, we have absolutely nothing to show for it. 
The 50 some odd drives we had in our possession shockingly turned out to contain nothing of any
 significance on any level whether Federal or pertaining to the Sheriff's Office. There was absolutely
 nothing of use on those drives.
Overwhelming content of meaningless information does absolutely nothing to further your cause
 and obviously puts the Sheriff's office in a very precarious situation.
Dennis I think the bottom line is if you have the information this is the time to provide. We have an
 extremely short window of opportunity to work in and the choice is yours. All you have to do is
 produce what you said you were going to produce in exchange for the dollars you received.
But I have to stress to you the time is of the essence. We have been instructed to write up our final
 report and be ready to hand it over to a different agency. I really don't want to see it come to that
 but again the choice is yours.
 
 
 

MELC202048
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From: Larry Klayman
To: Michael Zullo
Cc: David Webb; Dennis
Subject: Re: 2nd Request
Date: Monday, April 20, 2015 4:21:11 PM

I'll call tomorrow  best

On Apr 20, 2015 7:10 PM, "Mike" <1tick@earthlink.net> wrote:

Larry,

This is now my second request asking for a date set for the completion of   the work Dennis
 Montgomery  has been promising for over 16 months..  Mr. Montgomery’s behavior and
 lack of performance  flies  in the face of his numerous promises pledging to complete the
 work..  This is especially concerning given the face that Mr. Montgomery needs validation
 like a drowning man needs oxygen. His behavior simply erodes whatever thread  of
 credibility he may have left. In fact   as of this date, our experience  dealing with  Mr.
 Montgomery  mirrors what has been written  about him.. It is apparent to us that this is just
 a game of running the clock in the hope Montgomery can position himself as a “Whistle
 Blower”  with some jurisdiction  and with your help  get out from under his obligation to
 the us.  In our opinion   Montgomery does not qualify under Federal Whistle Blower
 protections. A risky game….

 

I would like a response by close of business  on Wednesday  April 22nd, 2015. If we do not
 here from you or your client  we will complete final reports, close the matter and make the
 appropriate   notifications.

 

Larry we have bent over backwards to help your client and you however, it appears that you
 have changed course and are no longer work to our  mutual benefit.

 

 

Mike

 

 

 

 

From: Mike [mailto:1tick@earthlink.net]

Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2015 1:34 PM

MELC202142
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To: Larry Klayman (leklayman@gmail.com); 'David webb'; 'Brian Mackiewicz'

Subject: FW: Home

 

 

Larry,

 

Per our phone conversation , I need to know Dennis’s   intentions on moving forward on a
 timely basis and honor his  agreement with us and set a hard date  to complete the paid 
 work on the BC  as he  agreed to perform..  This work has nothing to do with the other
 issues he is dealing with and as of last month he was one week away from completion. 
 That week as others came and went.  Open ended e mails of promises  of continued efforts
 simple are no longer reliable  given the history.   Please let me know of his intentions to
 provide a completion date  in the very  near future.  

Mike

From: Mike [mailto:1tick@earthlink.net]

Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2015 2:48 PM

To: 'Dennis '; Larry Klayman (leklayman@gmail.com)

Cc: 'Brian Mackiewicz'

Subject: RE: Home

 

Dennis

While I understand your situation to some degree, the truth here is you knew for months you
 would have to move out. You were in fact contractually obligated and paid a total of 15K
 weeks ago  just prior to vacating the residence as you formally agreed.  To portray this
 event  as if you were unceremoniously or undeservingly thrown out of that house really is a
 stretch.

 

Looking past that,  your condition of  not working  again until you have a residence is
 understandable to some extent however,  the idea that once again we are at the mercy of you
 or your circumstance is not going to be something we will be able to contend with much
 longer.  On my end of this you were compensated $10,000  from a charitable organization
 for a service and software that I have yet to receive in any worthwhile or usable
 configuration. I will not allow this organization to be victimized.   This matter is going to
 have to be resolved very soon. Additionally,  the agreement  between you and the Sheriff’s

MELC202143
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 Office  to forgo official notification to our contact in DC is now very long in the tooth and
 unproductive for us, as you have again failed to deliver anything as agreed.

 

You also recall we have 60 hard drives that you created, now in our custody. The Sheriff’s
 Office painfully drove them  back to AZ as purported evidence of classified information
 gathered  by you. You will recall we had those drives examined and discovered there was
 absolutely nothing of value on them. To be clear there was nothing of a classified nature
 contained on any of them and as matter of fact there was evidence of fabrication on
 numinous levels.  Dennis I don’t have to tell you what this smells of do I?

 

With your pending litigation in FL. You are aware that both Brian and I had met with the
 defendant that last time we were in DC. He has our business cards. It will only be a matter
 of time before we are contacted by his attorney.  Also in light of your most recent attempt to
 offer testimony as a WB and the fact that we have a videotaped Free Talk agreement you
 made with the AZAG and  you have breached that agreements as well,  this is not
 something I am prepared to allow to move forward without the proper notifications made on
 our end under these agonizing  circumstances.

 

Sixteen  long months of ZERO s and just empty promises and lip service. Enough…

 

We are going to allow you one last attempt to honor your agreement with us and set a hard
 date in the very near future to complete the work as agreed. I will wait to hear from you or
 Larry . Remember this is going to be a make or break moment.

 

Time is of the essences Dennis…

Mike

 

 

From: Dennis [mailto:dennis@ncoder.net]

Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2015 4:24 PM

To: 1tick@earthlink.net

Subject: Home

 

MELC202144
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I am still trying to find a place to live.  My life is in chaos since I have no home  As soon as
 I can get into a home and my needs are met, I will continue the work to the best of my
 ability.  You obviously know by now the sheriff enforced an eviction notice on us, and
 removed us from the Yarrow property.  Our situation is precarious at best.

 

MELC202145
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JOE ARPAIO BRIEF
Timeline

_______________________________
Confidential Information Not to Be Disclosed Rev 1.3a

IP Time From To Duration
Date Description Address Call Call Call in (Min)
2001 - 2008 Eric Holder Senior Partner Covington Burling Law Firm 
2001 – 2009 Lanny Breuer Senior Partner Covington Burling Law Firm

02/12/07 ACLU Files Melendres Lawsuit Against Arpaio

06/15/08 US Department of Justice (DOJ) announces investigation into Joe Arpaio

02/01/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Hires Eric Holder Attorney General US
03/15/09 Arizona Attorney General (AG) Issues Search Warrant Deputy Joel Fox 
04/20/09 Lanny Breuer Hired As Assistant AG Criminal Div. - DOJ
07/07/09 Joe Arpaio Announces he will not cooperate with DOJ Investigation
07/15/09 US Federal Judge Mary Murguia recuses herself from the Arpaio case.
07/20/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.2000 602.322.7560 10
07/22/09 Judge G. Murray Snow Assigned To Arpaio Federal Cases (Not Random)
07/23/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.2000 602.322.7560 32
09/01/09 John Gray Starts Intern Clerk Job with Federal Judge G. Murray Snow
09/26/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 602.322.7650 202.514.2000 5
09/28/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Wire Tap #56990-34    Block 602-920-4000,++
10/15/09 US Gov breached Maricopa all domains, and subdomains 156.42.184.18

Maricopa Government - mcao.maricpoa.gov - mcso.maricopa.gov 156.42.184.65
Mail servers: extmail1.maricopa.gov extmail2.maricopa.gov 156.42.103.166

03/25/10 Federal Judge Mary Murguia nominated to the 9th Circuit Court Appeals.
05/24/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.2000 602.322.7560 14
05/28/10 DOJ Criminal Division Wire Tap #64402-03    602-920-4400, 602-920-4000
08/15/10 US Gov breached Maricopa all domains, and subdomains 156.42.184.18

Maricopa Government - mcao.maricpoa.gov - mcso.maricopa.gov 156.42.184.65
                    Mail servers: extmail1.maricopa.gov extmail2.maricopa.gov 156.42.103.166
07/10/10 Covington Burling Law Firm Take Over Melendres Lawsuit Against Arpaio.
09/02/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) files suit against Arpaio
09/15/10 John Gray Ends Intern Clerk with Federal Judge G. Murray Snow
10/01/10 John Gray Joins Perkins Coie Law Firm
10/23/10 US Government Breached - www.jshfirm.com  mail.jshfirm.com 216.119.127.142

Service25-us.mimecast.com ; service26-us.mimecast.com
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JOE ARPAIO BRIEF
Timeline

_______________________________
Confidential Information Not to Be Disclosed Rev 1.3a

IP Time From To Duration
Date Description Address Call Call Call in (Min)
10/25/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Calls Perkins Coie (John Gray) 16:30 202.514.2000 602.351.8092 8
10/25/10 Perkins Coie Associate  (John Gray) makes call to Federal Judge Snow Chambers 16:42 602.351.8092 602.322.7560 10
10/25/10 Perkins Coie Associate  (John Gray) makes call to Maricopa County Cell Phone ++ 16:55 602.351.8092 602.+++ 10

01/04/11 US Federal Judge Mary Murguia approved as 9th Circuit Court of Appeals Judge
04/23/11 Sheriff Arpaio Fires Chief Deputy David Hendershott and Deputy Larry Black
10/21/11 Sheriff Arpaio Fires MSCO Captain Joel Fox
09/01/11 US Department of Justice (DOJ) files complaint against Sheriff Arpaio

07/19/12 Melendres vs. Sheriff Arpaio Trial Heard by Federal Judge G. Murray Snow

03/01/13 Lanny Breuer Resigns from DOJ and rejoins Covington Burling Law Firm 
06/13/13 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Joins Melendres Lawsuit with Covington Law Firm
10/02/13 Judge G. Murray Snow Rules in Class Action Lawsuit Against Joe Arpaio

Red - Phone Calls made to or from the Department of Justice
Green - John Gray Interns for Federal Judge G. Murray Snow (2009 - 2010)
Blue - Judge G. Murray Snow Assigned To Arpaio Federal Case
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Timeline

_______________________________
Confidential Information Not to Be Disclosed Rev 1.5a

Breach Time From To Duration
Date Description IP Address Call Call Call in (Min)
2001 - 2008 Eric Holder Senior Partner Covington Burling Law Firm 
2001 – 2009 Lanny Breuer Senior Partner Covington Burling Law Firm

02/12/07 ACLU Files Melendres Lawsuit Against Arpaio

06/15/08 US Department of Justice (DOJ) announces investigation into Joe Arpaio

02/01/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Hires Eric Holder Attorney General US
03/15/09 Arizona Attorney General (AG) Issues Search Warrant Deputy Joel Fox 
04/20/09 Lanny Breuer Hired As Assistant AG Criminal Div. - DOJ
07/07/09 Joe Arpaio Announces he will not cooperate with DOJ Investigation
07/15/09 US Federal Judge Mary Murguia recuses herself from the Arpaio case.
07/20/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.2000 602.322.7560 10
07/22/09 Judge G. Murray Snow Assigned To Arpaio Federal Cases (Not Random)
07/23/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.2000 602.322.7560 32
09/01/09 John Gray Starts Intern Clerk Job with Federal Judge G. Murray Snow
09/16/09 Dennis Burke Becomes US Attorney General Arizona
09/25/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Dennis Burke US Attorney Arizona 10:43 202.514.2000 602.514.7500 9
09/26/09 Judge G. Murray Snow Calls US Department of Justice (DOJ) 11:04 602.322.7560 202.514.2000 16
09/28/09 Dennis Burke US Attorney - Calls Judge G. Murray Snow 11:44 602.514.7500 602.322.7560 6
09/28/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Wire Tap #56990-34    Block 602-920-4000,++
10/15/09 US Gov breached Maricopa all domains, and subdomains 156.42.184.18

Maricopa Government - mcao.maricpoa.gov - mcso.maricopa.gov 156.42.184.65
Mail servers: extmail1.maricopa.gov extmail2.maricopa.gov 156.42.103.166

03/25/10 Federal Judge Mary Murguia nominated to the 9th Circuit Court Appeals.
05/24/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Civil Rights Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.6225 602.322.7560 14
05/28/10 DOJ Criminal Division Wire Tap #64402-03    602-920-4400, 602-920-4000
08/15/10 US Gov breached Maricopa all domains, and subdomains 156.42.184.18

Maricopa Government - mcao.maricpoa.gov - mcso.maricopa.gov 156.42.184.65
                    Mail servers: extmail1.maricopa.gov extmail2.maricopa.gov 156.42.103.166
07/10/10 Covington Burling Law Firm Take Over Melendres Lawsuit Against Arpaio.
09/02/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) files suit against Arpaio
09/15/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Call Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.307.0652 602.322.7560 5
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Breach Time From To Duration
Date Description IP Address Call Call Call in (Min)
09/15/10 John Gray Ends Intern Clerk with Federal Judge G. Murray Snow
10/01/10 John Gray Joins Perkins Coie Law Firm
10/18/10 Covington Burling Law Firm Call Department of Justice (DOJ) - Not In This Case 14:55 650.632.4704 202.514.6225 10
10/22/10 Covington Burling Law Firm Call Perkins Coie (John Gray) 14:21 650.632.4704 602.351.8092 19
10/23/10 US Government Breached - www.jshfirm.com  mail.jshfirm.com 216.119.127.142

Service25-us.mimecast.com ; service26-us.mimecast.com

10/25/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Calls Perkins Coie (John Gray) 16:30 202.514.2000 602.351.8092 8
10/25/10 Perkins Coie Associate  (John Gray) makes call to Federal Judge Snow Chambers 16:42 602.351.8092 602.322.7560 10
10/25/10 Perkins Coie Associate  (John Gray) makes call to Maricopa County Cell Phone ++ 16:55 602.351.8092 602.+++ 4

01/04/11 US Federal Judge Mary Murguia approved as 9th Circuit Court of Appeals Judge
04/23/11 Sheriff Arpaio Fires Chief Deputy David Hendershott and Deputy Larry Black
08/30/11 Dennis Burke Resigns As Us Attorney Arizona - Fast and Furious Scandal
10/21/11 Sheriff Arpaio Fires MSCO Captain Joel Fox
09/01/11 US Department of Justice (DOJ) files complaint against Sheriff Arpaio

07/19/12 Melendres vs. Sheriff Arpaio Trial Heard by Federal Judge G. Murray Snow

03/01/13 Lanny Breuer Resigns from DOJ and rejoins Covington Burling Law Firm 
06/13/13 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Joins Melendres Lawsuit with Covington Law Firm
10/02/13 Judge G. Murray Snow Rules in Class Action Lawsuit Against Joe Arpaio

Red - Phone Calls made to or from the Department of Justice
Green - John Gray Interns for Federal Judge G. Murray Snow (2009 - 2010)
Blue - Judge G. Murray Snow Assigned To Arpaio Federal Case
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JOE ARPAIO BRIEF
Timeline

_______________________________
Confidential Information Not to Be Disclosed Rev 2.0

Breach Time From To Duration
Date Description IP Address Call Call Call in (Min)
2001 - 2008 Eric Holder Senior Partner Covington Burling Law Firm 
2001 – 2009 Lanny Breuer Senior Partner Covington Burling Law Firm

02/12/07 ACLU Files Melendres Lawsuit Against Arpaio

06/15/08 US Department of Justice (DOJ) announces investigation into Joe Arpaio

02/01/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Hires Eric Holder Attorney General US
03/15/09 Arizona Attorney General (AG) Issues Search Warrant Deputy Joel Fox 
04/20/09 Lanny Breuer Hired As Assistant AG Criminal Div. - DOJ
07/07/09 Joe Arpaio Announces he will not cooperate with DOJ Investigation
07/15/09 US Federal Judge Mary Murguia recuses herself from the Arpaio case.
07/20/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.2000 602.322.7560 10
07/22/09 Judge G. Murray Snow Assigned To Arpaio Federal Cases (Not Random)
07/23/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.2000 602.322.7560 32
09/01/09 John Gray Starts Intern Clerk Job with Federal Judge G. Murray Snow
09/16/09 Dennis Burke Becomes US Attorney General Arizona
09/25/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Calls Dennis Burke US Attorney Arizona 10:43 202.514.2000 602.514.7500 9
09/26/09 Judge G. Murray Snow Calls US Department of Justice (DOJ) 11:04 602.322.7560 202.514.2000 16
09/28/09 Dennis Burke US Attorney - Calls Judge G. Murray Snow 11:44 602.514.7500 602.322.7560 6
09/28/09 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Wire Tap #56990-34    Block 602-920-4000,++
10/15/09 US Gov breached Maricopa all domains, and subdomains 156.42.184.18
10/15/09 Maricopa Government - mcao.maricpoa.gov - mcso.maricopa.gov 156.42.184.65
10/15/09 Mail servers: extmail1.maricopa.gov extmail2.maricopa.gov 156.42.103.166

03/25/10 Federal Judge Mary Murguia nominated to the 9th Circuit Court Appeals.
05/24/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) - Civil Rights Calls Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.514.6225 602.322.7560 14
05/28/10 DOJ Criminal Division Wire Tap #64402-03    602-920-4400, 602-920-4000
08/15/10 US Gov breached Maricopa all domains, and subdomains 156.42.184.18
08/15/10 Maricopa Government - mcao.maricpoa.gov - mcso.maricopa.gov 156.42.184.65
08/15/10 Mail servers: extmail1.maricopa.gov extmail2.maricopa.gov 156.42.103.166

07/10/10 Covington Burling Law Firm Take Over Melendres Lawsuit Against Arpaio.
09/02/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) files suit against Arpaio
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Breach Time From To Duration
Date Description IP Address Call Call Call in (Min)
09/15/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Call Federal Judge G. Murray Snow 202.307.0652 602.322.7560 5
09/15/10 John Gray Ends Intern Clerk with Federal Judge G. Murray Snow
10/01/10 John Gray Joins Perkins Coie Law Firm
10/18/10 Covington Burling Law Firm Call Department of Justice (DOJ) - Not In This Case 14:55 650.632.4704 202.514.6225 10
10/22/10 Covington Burling Law Firm Call Perkins Coie (John Gray) 14:21 650.632.4704 602.351.8092 19
10/23/10 US Government Breached - www.jshfirm.com  mail.jshfirm.com 216.119.127.142
10/23/10 Service25-us.mimecast.com ; service26-us.mimecast.com

10/25/10 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Calls Perkins Coie (John Gray) 16:30 202.514.2000 602.351.8092 8
10/25/10 Perkins Coie Associate  (John Gray) makes call to Federal Judge Snow Chambers 16:42 602.351.8092 602.322.7560 10
10/25/10 Perkins Coie Associate  (John Gray) makes call to Maricopa County Cell Phone ++ 16:55 602.351.8092 602.+++ 4

01/04/11 US Federal Judge Mary Murguia approved as 9th Circuit Court of Appeals Judge
04/23/11 Sheriff Arpaio Fires Chief Deputy David Hendershott and Deputy Larry Black
08/30/11 Dennis Burke Resigns As Us Attorney Arizona - Fast and Furious Scandal
10/21/11 Sheriff Arpaio Fires MSCO Captain Joel Fox
09/01/11 US Department of Justice (DOJ) files complaint against Sheriff Arpaio
07/18/12 US Rep Jon Kyl office call Department of Justice Office Attorney - Amin Aminfar 11:14 202.224.4521 202-307-0652 26
07/19/12 Melendres vs. Sheriff Arpaio Trial Heard by Federal Judge G. Murray Snow
07/24/12 Covington Burling Law Fim Call to US Rep Jon Kyl office 11:58 202.662.6000 202.224.4521 38
06/13/13 US Department of Justice (DOJ) Joins Melendres Lawsuit with Covington Law Firm
10/02/13 Judge G. Murray Snow Rules in Class Action Lawsuit Against Joe Arpaio

Red - Phone Calls made to or from the Department of Justice
Green - John Gray Interns for Federal Judge G. Murray Snow (2009 - 2010)
Blue - Judge G. Murray Snow Assigned To Arpaio Federal Case
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